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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

IN RE: AMENDMENTS TO THE 
RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA 
BAR - CHAPTER 23 REGISTERED 
ONLINE SERVICE PROVIDER 
PROGRAM 

CASE NO. SC2019-2077 

THE FLORIDA BAR’S MOTION TO VOLUNTARILY DISMISS 
PETITION 

The Florida Bar (the bar) respectfully requests leave to 
voluntarily dismiss its petition in this case and states as follows: 

The bar filed a petition to amend the Rules Regulating The 
Florida Bar, creating new chapter 23 to register online service 
providers, on December 12, 2019. 

This Court scheduled oral argument for September 9, 2020, 
after receiving numerous comments. 

This Court issued an order on August 13, 2020, removing the 
case from oral argument. 

This Court issued an order on November 3, 2020, deferring 
consideration of this case until after the Court ruled in The Florida 
Bar v. TIKD Services LLC, Case No. SC18-149 and until after the 
Court received the final report of the Special Committee to Improve 
the Delivery of Legal Services. 

This Court issued an order on March 2, 2022, scheduling the 
case for oral argument on April 6, 2022. 

The bar filed a motion to request that this Court defer 
consideration of the matter until after this Court’s receipt of the 
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Special Committee on Great Public Access to Legal Services, which 
was filed December 27, 2022. 

This Court issued an order on July 21, 2023, directing the bar 
“to file a response to this order on or before August 7, 2023, stating 
whether this case should now be rescheduled for oral argument.” 

The bar’s Executive Committee of The Florida Bar Board of 
Governors authorized filing this motion to dismiss. 

The bar requests that this Court dismiss the petition in this 
case.

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Joshua E. Doyle 
_______________________ 
Joshua E. Doyle 
Executive Director  
Florida Bar Number 25902 
 
F. Scott Westheimer 
President 2023-24 
Florida Bar Number 100242 

 

Roland Sanchez-Medina Jr. 
President-elect 2023-24 
Florida Bar Number 935115 
 
Elizabeth Clark Tarbert 
Director, Lawyer Regulation Division 
Florida Bar Number 861294 

 

The Florida Bar 
651 East Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 
Primary E-mail Address:  
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jdoyle@floridabar.org 
Secondary E-mail Address:  
rules@floridabar.org 

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 

I certify that this petition is typed in 14-point Bookman Old 
Style type. 

/s/ Joshua E. Doyle 
_______________________ 
Joshua E. Doyle 
Executive Director  
Florida Bar Number 25902 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this motion has been 
sent by e-mail to the following individuals on this 1st day of August, 
2023: Joel L. Mumford (northefiling@theticketclinic.com ; 
joellmumford@gmail.com); Adam D. Harmelin 
(adam@harmelinlaw.com; micki@harmelinlaw.com); Alan Frederick 
Wagner (AlanWagner@WagnerLaw.com); Bill Wagner 
(billwagner@wagnerlaw.com); Timothy P. Chinaris 
(tchinaris@chinarislaw.com); James J. McGuire 
(jmcguire@tlolawfirm.com);  Karl M. Schmitz 
(karl@attorneytampa.com);  Samuel M. Yaffa (sam@yaffalaw.com);  
Mary Jo Rivero(maryjo@maryjorivero.com); Robin L. Hoyle 
(robin@painsocieties.org;  ROBIN@ROBINHOYLE.COM); David 
Luther Woodward (woodlaw@bellsouth.net);  Eric S. Kolar 
(eric@kolarlaw.com);  Dana Laganella Gerling 
(dlaganella@gerlinglawgroup.com); David R. Paz 
(davidp@alexhanna.com);  Lawrence J. Navarro 
(ljn1atty@gmail.com);  Teeluck Persad (tpersad@pcc.law);  Evelyn J. 
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Pabon Figueroa (epabonfigueroa@pcc.law);  Mark S. Gold 
(barbaramia@theticketclinic.com; markgold@theticketclinic.com);  
Rodney D. Gerling (rgerling@gerlinglawgroup.com);  Russell J. 
Frank (rfrank@pcc.law);   Melissa C. Mihok (mmihok@pcc.law);  
John Olea (john@olealaw.com);  Russell Earl Warren 
(tammy_2@verizon.net);  Nina T. Beltran, nee Marano 
(ntmarano@gmail.com);  Hallie L. Zobel (hzobel@cplspa.com);  Harry 
G. Reid (harry@hgreid.com);  William Falik (falik@williamfalik.com; 
WilliamFalik@gmail.com);   Eric M. Beller (bellerlaw@gmail.com);  
Ted L. Hollander (tedhollander@theticketclinic.com);  George W. 
Chesrow (gchesrow@gmail.com);  Jose Mauricio Bello 
(jmbello@jmbellolaw.com);  Curtis LeBlanc 
(curtisleblanc.law@gmail.com); Loretta A. Kenna 
(lorettakenna@kennalawfirm.com; service@kennalawfirm.com); 
Louis C. Arslania (arsgabriela@comcast.net); Sunny Goldin 
(pleadings@ticketlawfirm.com); Christy L. Glass 
(christyglass@ymail.com); Sergiu Gherman 
(sgherman@ghermanlaw.com); Barry D. Kowitt 
(bkowitt@ungerandkowitt.com); Kevin M. Unger 
(kunger@ungerandkowitt.com); Brian E. Pabian (brian@pabian-
law.com); Matthew Rosenfeld 
(mrosenfeld@therosenfeldlawgroup.com); Christopher J. Cona 
(ccona@cona.law); Aubrey Harry Ducker (aducker@pcc.law); Scott 
G. Hochman (pleadings@ticketlawfirm.com); Cory G. Hauser 
(sheilabrw@theticketclinic.com; pleadings@ticketlawfirm.com); 
Cheryl-Dene Spring (cdspring@sobilaw.com); William T. Cotterall 
(wcotterall@myfja.org); Erwin Rosenberg 
(erwinrosenberg@gmail.com; erwinrosenberg@icloud.com); and 
Gerald Salerno (geraldsalerno@ymail.com).

/s/ Joshua E. Doyle 
_______________________ 
Joshua E. Doyle 
Executive Director  
Florida Bar Number 25902 
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